

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PARALYZED VETERANS OF
AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 17-1539 (JDB)

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, REPLY TO THE MOTION TO STAY
PURSUANT TO 5 U.S.C. § 705, AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

Javier M. Guzman, Bar No. 462679
Karianne M. Jones (*pro hac vice*)*
Jeffrey B. Dubner, Bar No. 1013399
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
(202) 448-9090
jguzman@democracyforward.org
kjones@democracyforward.org
jdbuner@democracyforward.org

*Admitted in the State of Minnesota; practicing
under the supervision of organization principals.

REQUEST FOR A HEARING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 A. DOT promulgated the Wheelchair Rule after a thorough comment period.....3

 B. Defendants delayed the Wheelchair Rule based on ex parte communications with airlines and without providing the public notice or the opportunity to comment.....5

 C. Parties.....7

 1. *Paralyzed Veterans of America*7

 2. *Larry J. Dodson*10

 D. Procedural background.11

standard of review11

Argument12

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Decide Whether Defendants Violated The APA By Promulgating The Delay Rule Without Notice-And-Comment And In A Manner That Was Arbitrary And Capricious.....12

 A. The Delay Rule was not issued under any part A statutory provision.....13

 B. Defendants’ attempts to rewrite or ignore the Delay Rule should be rejected.....17

II. Defendants Violated The APA In Promulgating The Delay Rule.....20

 A. The Delay Rule is a legislative rule that required notice and comment.21

 B. In the alternative, Defendants’ decision to delay the compliance date is arbitrary and capricious.26

III. Plaintiffs have been, and will continue to be, irreparably injured by the Delay Rule—injuries sufficient to confer standing.....28

 A. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Delay Rule.29

 B. The Delay Rule irreparably injures Plaintiffs.32

Conclusion34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Am. Vanguard Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011).....	18
<i>Armentero v. INS</i> , 412 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 2017 WL 3891678 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2017)	22
<i>California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 2017 WL 4416409, No. 1:7-cv-03804 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2017)	22, 28
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	21
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	26
<i>City of Rochester v. Bond</i> , 603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	31
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 391 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....23, 26, 28

Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA,
716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....25

Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch,
713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....21

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....24, 26

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....31

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Bosworth,
180 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2001).....16

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....31

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....30

Jifry v. FAA,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....25

Klugel v. Small,
519 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2007).....28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....29

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA,
682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....24, 25

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987).....32

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....21, 24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....26

Nat’l Air Transp. Ass’n v. McArtor,
866 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....19

National Federation of the Blind v. DOT,
827 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2016)17

NRDC v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....21, 7

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)29

Ramtulla v. Ashcroft,
301 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2002)16

Se. Conference v. Vilsack,
684 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2010)11

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....13

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....19, 23

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)21

Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)24

Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 1476116 (D.D.C.).....21

Taylor v. Huerta,
856 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2017)19

United States v. Ross,
848 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)24

Ventura v. BEBO Foods, Inc.,
595 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2009)16

Wash. Alliance of Tech. Workers v. DHS,
202 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2016)24

Zarr v. Barlow,
800 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1986)19, 20

Statutes and Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706..... *passim*

1 C.F.R.
 § 21.40.....13, 18 19
 § 21.41.....19
 § 21.41.....14, 19

14 C.F.R.
 pt. 241, § 2414
 § 217.3.....14
 § 234.6.....18
 § 250.10.....14

49 C.F.R. § 1.27(n)17, 18, 23

76 FR 41726 (July 15, 2011) *passim*

81 FR 76300 (Nov. 2, 2016) *passim*

82 FR 14437, 14437 (Mar. 21, 2017) *passim*

5 U.S.C.
 § 553(b)(A)23, 24
 § 553(b)(B).....23, 24, 25
 § 553(b), (c)21
 §§ 701-70612
 § 705.....1, 11, 12, 22
 § 706(2)(A)12, 21, 26
 § 706(2)(D)12, 21, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2, 12

44 U.S.C. § 1507.....14, 19

49 U.S.C.
 § 329..... *passim*
 § 41101.....14, 15, 16, 18
 § 41701.....14, 15, 16, 18
 § 46110..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Comment of Paralyzed Veterans of America,
 Docket No. RITA-2-11-0001 (DOT Sept. 13, 2011)9

Letter from U.S. Senators to Sec’y of Transp. Elaine Chao (Apr. 3, 2017),
available at <https://goo.gl/WbggVC>6

Paralyzed Veterans of America,
Share Your Story, <http://www.airaccess30.org>8

Public Meeting Attendee List – The Reporting of
Ancillary Airline Passenger Revenues,
Docket No. RITA-2011-0001 (DOT May 17, 2012)4
